COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

IN THE MATTER OF:

ELECTRONIC APPLICATION OF COMMERCIAL PROPANE SERVICE, LLC D/B/A BRIGHT'S PROPANE SERVICE, INC. FOR AN ALTERNATIVE RATE ADJUSTMENT

CASE NO. 2017-00343

)

<u>ORDER</u>

On March 2, 2018, Commercial Propane Service, LLC d/b/a Bright's Propane Service, Inc. ("Bright's Propane"), filed a Motion for Extension of Time ("Motion") to respond to Commission Staff's Second Request for Information ("Staff's Second Request"). In support of the motion, Bright's Propane argued that it would need additional time to locate and review its paper billing records in order to fully respond to Staff's Second Request, Item 4. Thus, Bright's Propane requested an additional 14 days to file the responses with the Commission.

Having reviewed the Motion and being otherwise sufficiently advised, the Commission finds good cause to grant the Motion and provide an additional 14 days for Bright's Propane to file responses with the Commission.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED, that:

1. Bright's Propane's Motion is granted, and the responses to Staff's Second Request shall be filed with the Commission on or before March 16, 2018.

By the Commission

ENTERED	
MAR 1 2 2018	
KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION	

ATTEST:

Duver R. Reuson

Executive Director

*Adrian N Roberts Commercial Propane Service, LLC d/b/a Bright's 160 Sulphur Springs Road Lebanon, KY 40033

*Duncan W Crosby Stoll, Keenon, Ogden PLLC 2000 PNC Plaza, 500 West Jefferson St , 40202-2828

*Gerald E Wuetcher Attorney at Law STOLL KEENON OGDEN PLLC 300 West Vine Street Suite 2100 Lexington, KENTUCKY 40507-1801

*Joseph T Mandlehr Stoll Keenon Ogden, PLLC 2000 PNC Plaza 500 W Jefferson Street Louisville, KENTUCKY 40202-2828

*Commercial Propane Service, LLC d/b/a Bright's 160 Sulphur Springs Road Lebanon, KY 40033